

No. 16-334

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

——
BANK MELLI,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BENNETT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**JOINT BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

James L. Bernard
Counsel of Record

Curtis C. Mechling

Patrick N. Petrocelli

Nathan H. Stopper

STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP

180 Maiden Lane

New York, New York 10038

212-806-5400

jbernard@stroock.com

*Counsel for Greenbaum and Acosta
Respondents*

(Additional Counsel on the Reverse)

October 17, 2016

Dale K. Cathell
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
6225 Smith Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21209
410-580-3000

and

Courtney Gilligan Saleski
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 Eighth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
202-799-4000

*Counsel for Heiser
Respondents*

Jane Carol Norman
BOND & NORMAN LAW, PC
777 6th Street N.W., Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20001
202-602-4100

*Counsel for Bennett
Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	2
A. The Original FSIA	2
B. The Terrorism Exceptions to Foreign Sovereign Immunity	4
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	9
A. Proceedings in the District Court.....	9
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decisions	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	17
I. THE INTERLOCUTORY DECISION BELOW IS NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW	17

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF § 1610(g) DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	19
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Present a True Conflict with the Seventh Circuit’s Decision in <i>Rubin</i>	19
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct	23
C. Any Purported “Split” Between the Ninth and Seventh Circuits Is Immature and Unworthy of Review	25
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DETERMINATION THAT THE BLOCKED ASSETS ARE ASSETS OR PROPERTY “OF” BANK MELLI DOES NOT PRESENT A CIRCUIT SPLIT	26
A. There Is No Split Between the Ninth and D.C. Circuits	27
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct	29

	<i>Page(s)</i>
IV. THE PETITION DOES NOT PRESENT IMPORTANT QUESTIONS WARRANTING REVIEW	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2008)	9
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa & Key W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	17
<i>Bank Melli Iran N.Y. Representative Office v. Weinstein</i> , No. 10-947 (S. Ct. Filed May 24, 2012)....	32
<i>Bank Melli New York Representative Office v. Weinstein</i> , 133 S. Ct. 21 (2012).....	32
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2007)	10
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 13-15442 (9th Cir. Filed Oct. 23 2015).....	23
<i>Butner v. U.S.</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	30
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 136 S. Ct. 928 (2016).....	19
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 770 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> 136 S. Ct. 893 (2016)	30

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Connecticut Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo,</i> 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Drye v. U.S.,</i> 528 U.S. 49 (1999).....	28
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 466 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D.D.C. 2006)	9
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba,</i> 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	4, 8
<i>Greenbaum v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 451 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2006)	10
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.,</i> 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	18
<i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 380 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 735 F. 3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism Litigation,</i> 659 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009)	5
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara,</i> 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)	30

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	16
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012).....	18
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12, 14
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	20
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 830 F.3d 470 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 US 305 (2010).....	3
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v.</i> <i>Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	32
<i>United States v. Temple</i> , 105 U.S. 97 (1881).....	24
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2431 (1993).....	18
<i>Walker Int’l Holdings, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Republic of Congo</i> , 415 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 609 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>sub. nom. Bank Melli New York</i> <i>Representative Office v. Weinstein</i> , 133 S. Ct. 21 (2012)	12, 13, 32

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891, 28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §§ 1604-1607	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1605(b).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i)(I).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1609	25
28 U.S.C. §§ 1609-1611	3
28 U.S.C. § 1610	19, 22, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(3)	17, 23, 31

	<i>Page(s)</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(1)(A)	6, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(3)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1).....	20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(2).....	20, 22, 26
Cal Civ. Proc. Code § 482.080(a)(2).....	14
Cal Civ. Proc. Code § 680.310	14
Cal Civ. Proc. Code § 708.210	14
Cal Civ. Proc. Code § 708.510(a)	14
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, Pub. L. No. 95-223, § 202, 91 Stat. 1626, 50 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 21
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083(a), (b)(1)(A)(iii) and (3)(D), 122 Stat. 338-341	7
Trading with the Enemy Act, Pub. L. No. 103-236, § 525(b)(1), 108 Stat. 474, 50 U.S.C. App. § 5	5
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, § 201, 116 Stat. 2322, 2337	<i>passim</i>

	<i>Page(s)</i>
U.C.C. Article 4A	14, 27
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 2002(a)-(c) and (f), 114 Stat. 1541-1543	6
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1).....	30
 Regulations	
72 Fed. Reg. 63520, 62521 (Nov. 5, 2007)	10
Exec. Order No. 12,281	20
Exec. Order No. 13,382, § 1(a), 3 C.F.R. § 170 (2005 Comp.).....	5, 10
Exec. Order No. 13,599	10, 20
Presidential Determination No. 99-1, 3 C.F.R. § 302 (1998 Comp.).....	6
Presidential Determination No. 2001-03, 3 C.F.R. § 405 (2000 Comp.)	6
 Other Authorities	
154 Cong. Rec. S54-01 (Jan. 22, 2008)	24, 33

	<i>Page(s)</i>
E. Magnuson & D. Herr, <i>Federal Appeals: Jurisdiction & Practice</i> § 12.4 (2016 ed.).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 11-447, at 1001 (2007) (Conf. Rep.)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 110-477, at 1001 (2007) (Conf. Rep.)	29
Jennifer K. Elsea, Cong. Research Serv., RL31258, <i>Suits Against Terrorist States by Victims of Terrorism</i> 7-9 (2008)	5
S. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.18 (10th ed. 2013)	18
S. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.4(e)	19
S. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.4(f)	19
S. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.4(g)	19
